The Company has applied the following transition exceptions and exemptions to full retrospective application of IFRS
as described below:

 Note

Deemed cost of property, plant and equipment (a)

Leases (b)

Share-based compensation  (c)

Borrowing costs (d)

Asset retirement obligations (e)

Cumulative translation adjustment  (f)

Business combinations  (g)

(ii) Transition adjustments

The Company has recorded the following transition adjustments upon adoption of IFRS:

 Note

Risk management (h)

Petroleum Revenue Tax (i)

UK deferred income tax liabilities  (j)

Reclassification of current portion of deferred income tax (k)

Horizon major maintenance costs (l)

Long-term debt (m)

Canadian Natural Resources Limited   71

Reconciliations of the Consolidated Balance Sheets

(millions of
Canadian dollars,
unaudited)

Dec 31
2010

Mar 31
2010

Jan 1
2010

Note

Canadian
GAAP

$

Adj

$
IFRS

$

Canadian
GAAP

$

Adj

$

IFRS

$

Canadian
GAAP

$

Adj

$

IFRS

$
ASSETS
Current assets

Cash and cash
equivalents

22 – 22 21 – 21 13 – 13
 Accounts receivable   1,481 – 1,481 1,324 – 1,324 1,148 – 1,148
 Inventory   481 (4) 477 450 (5) 445 438 – 438
   Prepaids and other  129 – 129 190 – 190 146 – 146

Deferred income tax
assets (k) 59 (59) – – – – 146 (146) –

Current portion of
other long-term
assets  – – – 22 – 22 – – –

   2,172 (63) 2,109 2,007 (5) 2,002 1,891 (146) 1,745
Exploration and

evaluation assets  (a) – 2,402 2,402 – 2,279 2,279 – 2,293 2,293
Property, plant and

equipment  (a)(c)(e)(l) 40,472 (2,043) 38,429 39,252 (2,107) 37,145 39,115 (2,097) 37,018
Other long-term

assets

25 (11) 14 45 (12) 33 18 (12) 6
  42,669 285 42,954 41,304 155 41,459 41,024 38 41,062

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities

Accounts payable  274 – 274 269 – 269 240 – 240
Accrued liabilities  1,733 2 1,735 1,740 2 1,742 1,428 2 1,430
Current income tax

liabilities

430 – 430 174 – 174 94 – 94
Deferred income tax

liabilities  (k) – – – 5 (5) – – – –
Current portion of

long-term debt (m) – 397 397 – 400 400 – 400 400
Current portion of

other long-term
liabilities (c) 719 151 870 353 231 584 643 211 854

  3,156 550 3,706 2,541 628 3,169 2,405 613 3,018
Long-term debt (h)(m) 8,499 (411) 8,088 8,939 (403) 8,536 9,658 (399) 9,259
Other long-term

liabilities (c)(e)(h) 2,130 874 3,004 1,878 661 2,539 1,848 637 2,485
Deferred income tax

liabilities (i)(j)(k) 7,899 (111) 7,788 7,678 (16) 7,662 7,687 (225) 7,462
  21,684 902 22,586 21,036 870 21,906 21,598 626 22,224
SHAREHOLDERS’

EQUITY

Share capital  3,147 – 3,147 2,939 – 2,939 2,834 – 2,834
Retained earnings  18,005 (793) 17,212 17,481 (900) 16,581 16,696 (769) 15,927
Accumulated other

comprehensive
(loss) income (f)(h) (167) 176 9 (152) 185 33 (104) 181 77

  20,985 (617) 20,368 20,268 (715) 19,553 19,426 (588) 18,838
  42,669 285 42,954 41,304 155 41,459 41,024 38 41,062

72   Canadian Natural Resources Limited

Reconciliations of the Consolidated Statements of Earnings

 (millions of Canadian dollars, except per

common share amounts, unaudited)
 Year ended

Dec 31 2010
Three months ended

Mar 31 2010

Note

Canadian
GAAP

$
Adj

$
IFRS

$

Canadian
GAAP

$
Adj

$
IFRS

$

Product sales  14,322 – 14,322 3,580 – 3,580

Less: royalties  (1,421) – (1,421) (353) – (353)

Revenue   12,901 – 12,901 3,227 – 3,227

Expenses

Production (a) 3,447 2 3,449 894 – 894

Transportation and blending  1,783 – 1,783 414 – 414

Depletion, depreciation and amortization (a)(e)(l) 4,036 84 4,120 771 26 797

Administration (a) 210 1 211 54 – 54

Share-based compensation (c) 294 (91) 203 (2) 31 29

Asset retirement obligation accretion (e) 107 16 123 26 4 30

Interest and other financing costs  (h) 449 (1) 448 111 (2) 109

Risk management activities (h) (121) (13) (134) (169) (2) (171)

Foreign exchange (gain) loss  (j) (182) 19 (163) (160) 34 (126)

  10,023 17 10,040 1,939 91 2,030

Earnings before taxes  2,878 (17) 2,861 1,288 (91) 1,197

Taxes other than income tax  119 (119) – 39 (39) –

Current income tax expense   698 91 789 188 32 220

Deferred income tax expense   364 35 399 195 47 242

Net earnings   1,697 (24) 1,673 866 (131) 735

Net earnings per common share

Basic   1.56 (0.02) 1.54 0.80 (0.12) 0.68

Diluted  1.56 (0.03) 1.53 0.80 (0.13) 0.67

Canadian Natural Resources Limited   73

Reconciliations of the Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income

 (millions of Canadian dollars, unaudited)
 Year ended

Dec 31, 2010
Three months ended

Mar 31, 2010

 Note

Canadian
GAAP

$
Adj

$
IFRS

$

Canadian
GAAP

$
Adj

$
IFRS

$
Net earnings  1,697 (24) 1,673 866 (131) 735

Net change in derivative financial
instruments designated as cash flow
hedges
Unrealized loss during the period  (h) (35) (18) (53) (6) (8) (14)

Income tax  11 2 13 1 1 2

Unrealized loss during the period, net of tax  (24) (16) (40) (5) (7) (12)

Reclassification to net earnings  (5) – (5) – – –

Income tax  1 – 1 – – –

Reclassification to net earnings, net of taxes  (4) – (4) – – –

  (28) (16) (44) (5) (7) (12)

Foreign currency translation adjustment

Translation of net investment  (35) 11 (24) (43) 11 (32)
Other comprehensive (loss) income, net of

taxes  (63) (5) (68) (48) 4 (44)